MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT

# 13

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 15-72 B.O.A MEETING: November 18,
2015

LOCATION:

Southwest corner of Chelsea Avenue and N. Fifth Street

OWNER/APPLICANT:

MLB-Uptown, LLC

REPRESENTATIVE:

Cindy Reaves, SR Consulting, LLC

REQUEST:

Item 7.3.5C(1)(a-c): Request a variance to the side build-to-lines to
permit maximum side built-to-lines as shown on the site plan.

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING:

Vacant parcel located in the Moderate Density Residential
(MDR) in the Uptown Special Purpose District.

RECOMMENDATION
Approval with 4 Conditions
Staff Writer: Marion Jones

Email: marion.jones@memphistn.gov

CONCLUSIONS:
.
OPD Staff is in support of these variance requests to create maximum side build-to-lines.
OPD Staff supports the need for relief of the side build-to lines based upon the practical
difficulties of siting affordable house plans on the subject property/proposed lots as
identified by the applicant in the Findings of Fact section of this report.
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LAND USE & ZONING MAP

BOA 15-56

BOA 15-72

BOA 15-58
BOA 15-57

SURROUNDING LAND USE & ZONING:
North: Vacant land, single-family detached house, duplex and apartments in the Mixed Use
Neighborhood Commercial [MU(NC)] District.
East:

Convenience store and bakery in the Mixed Use Neighborhood Commercial [MU(NC)]
District.

South: Vacant land in the Moderate Density Residential (MDR) District.
West: Vacant land (BOA 15-56) in the Moderate Density Residential (MDR) District.
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Applicant’s Request and Justification:
The applicant is requesting variances to the Moderate Density Residential (MDR)
District requirement, Item 7.3.5C(1) (b) of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified
Development Code (UDC), to permit maximum side build-to-lines on each proposed lot.
The Haywood House Plan is being sited on the proposed lots to produce the maximum
side build-to-lines requested. The Haywood house plan is one of the narrower house
plans that Habitat for Humanity of Greater Memphis builds in the Uptown Memphis
Neighborhood. The applicant would like the option “to allow the maximum build-to-line
on (Lot 2) on either the west or east line depending on the final house layout chosen.”
Approval of the requested variance will permit the construction of new houses similar to
those in the surrounding neighborhood.
A separate subdivision application will be filed with the Memphis and Shelby
County Office of Planning and Development to subdivide this property after this request
has been acted on by the Memphis and Shelby County Board of Adjustment.

Findings of Fact:
1.

Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits
at least one of the following exceptional physical features as compared to other
properties located in the same zoning district: exceptional topographic
conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional shallowness, exceptional shape or
any extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition.
Applicant’s response: Exceptional shape: The property has 3 street frontages
with differing angles.

2.

Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics
found to apply in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this
Code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or
exceptional hardship upon the owner of such property.
Applicant’s response: The side build-to-line cannot be met along N. Fifth St.
when building a home similar in nature to the surrounding neighborhood.

3.

The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from and
deliberate action by the owner.
Applicant’s response: This is an existing condition.

4.

That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the
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intent and purpose of an adopted plan and this Code.
Applicant’s response: No impairment to the intent of the Code.
5.
The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this
development code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or the general public.
Applicant’s response: With the requested variances, the residential development
of the Uptown Neighborhood will continue along Chelsea Avenue on the vacant subject
property..
6.

The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property
could be utilized more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
Applicant’s response: The variance is needed in order to build a home that
matches the surrounding neighborhood.

STAFF ANALYSIS
The subject property is located on the southwest corner of Chelsea Avenue and N. Fifth
Street in the Uptown Special Purpose District. This large vacant parcel also has frontage on
Bethel Avenue. The subject property is zoned Moderate Density Residential (MDR) District
and as such, contains front and side built-to-lines. The applicant is seeking relief from the side
build-to-lines of the MDR District by requesting a maximum side build-to-line on each
proposed lot. The applicant is also requesting the option to permit the maximum side build-toline along either the east or west side of Lot 2 depending upon the house plan selected.
The “build-to-lines” “establish a position to which the front building façade shall be
built”[Sub-Section 7.3.5 (C)]. Although MLB-Uptown, LLC (the Uptown Memphis land bank
entity) is the owner of record and applicant, these lots will be donated to Habitat for Humanity
of Greater Memphis for a nominal fee to build affordable housing using public money collected
from the redevelopment district financed by tax increment financing.
When Habitat for Humanity of Greater Memphis qualifies a buyer, a $1,000 deposit is
required and the buyer must meet Tennessee Housing Development Agency (THDA) Standards
for a mortgage. The buyer selects a lot in the Uptown Special Purpose District and selects one
of Habitat’s house plans based upon the needs of the person or family. After a house plan is
selected, Habitat for Humanity submits material to the Memphis and Shelby County Office of
Planning and Development for review as required by the Uptown Single Family Administrative
Site Plan Review Process. It is at this point, someone looks at the house plan on the lot to
determine if it meets the front and side build-to-lines and other requirements imposed by the
Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code (UDC).
In the past several years, the side-to-build lines have created difficulty siting and fitting a
house on Uptown lots, particularly corner lots. Often the houses do not meet the build-to-line
requirements and extensions such or storage rooms are provided to meet the build-to-lines. As
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Habitat for Humanity moves forward with its building campaign in Uptown Memphis, it is
requesting the flexibility through the creation of maximum “build-to-lines” to use its inventory
of existing house plans with no modifications. This will keep the construction of the houses
within Habitat’s building specifications, increase the ASPR turnaround time, and enable Habitat
for Humanity to better meet its timetable for new construction.

Conclusion:
OPD Staff is in support of these variance requests to create maximum side build-to-lines.
OPD Staff supports the need for relief of the side build-to lines based upon the practical
difficulties of siting affordable house plans on the subject property/proposed lots as identified
by the applicant in the Findings of Fact section of this report. Often the larger tracts in the
Uptown Memphis Area require subdivision and /or reorientation of the lots. As stated
previously, this property will be filed with the Memphis and Shelby County Office of Planning
and Development to process a subdivision on this property: the proposed lot layout is reflected
on the site plan. Uptown Memphis is need of affordable housing that is reasonably priced and
well-constructed. The lack of affordable housing was one of the 3 criteria used to create the tax
increment financing in Uptown Memphis.
 That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the
intent and purpose of an adopted plan and this Code; and
 The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this
development code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or the general
public.

OPD Staff Recommendation: Approval with 4 Conditions
1.

Permit a maximum side build-to-line of 21.43 feet on the west (public alley) side
of proposed Lot 1.

2.

Permit a maximum side build to line of 21.44 feet on either the west or east side
of Proposed Lot 2 depending upon the house plan selected for construction on this
lot.

3.

Permit a maximum side build-to-line of 26.44 feet on the east (N Fifth Street) side
of Proposed Lot 3.

4.

A subdivision application will be filed and approved on this property. The final
subdivision plan will list Conditions 1-3 of the Board of Adjustment approval. A
final subdivision plat will be recorded prior to the first Uptown Single-Family
Administrative Site Plan Review being processed on this property.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Approximately 151 feet along Chelsea Avenue
Approximately 131 feet along N. Fifth Street
Approximately 145 feet along Bethel Avenue
Approximately 95 feet along the public alley

Planning District:

North Memphis

Census Tract:

21

Zoning Atlas Page: 1930
Parcel ID:

022008 00004C

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was
referred:
City Engineer:
The City Engineer has no objection to the variance. The City Engineer shall approve the
design, number and location of curb cuts. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be
modified to meet current City Standards or closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk. The
Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and
gutter along the frontage of this site as necessary.
City Fire Division:

No comment.

Shelby County Health Department-Water
Quality Branch and Septic Tank Program:

No comment.

Shelby County Schools:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to the following
conditions:


Street Names: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact MLGW–Address
Assignment @ 729-8628 and submit proposed street names for review and approval.
Please use the following link to the MLGW Land & Mapping website for Street Naming
Guidelines and the Online Street Name Search:
http://cp.mcafee.com/d/FZsS73gAcz9J5xwsM-yOCrdEEEEIfFLKcCQkkkm7QT4kjpISrlZloDaAUshGpdEInYlKOCYaLI-
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Yygg82H5_IaIqqekNlVcQsKyHPbZAbzDH9T76PpISr01aDAj7bUgrAuxYqovI4dwwHGO
QE4jpJcQsFCPtPqpJUTsTsSyrh
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements, whether
dedicated or prescriptive (electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer, drainage, etc.), which
may encumber the subject property, including underground and overhead facilities.
No permanent structures will be allowed within any utility easements, without prior
MLGW approval.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @ 1.800.351.1111,
before digging, and to determine the location of any underground utilities including electric,
gas, water, CATV, telephone, etc.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work performed
by MLGW to install, remove or relocate any facilities to accommodate the proposed
development.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National Electric Safety
Code (NESC) and maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances between existing
overhead electric facilities and any proposed structures.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with Memphis/Shelby
County Zoning Ordinance - Landscape and Screening Regulations.
Street Trees are prohibited, subject to the review and approval of the landscape plan by
MLGW Engineering. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed
landscape plan to MLGW Engineering.
Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW utility easement without prior MLGW
approval.

 It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW
Engineering for the purposes of determining the availability and capacity of existing utility
services to serve any proposed or future development(s). Application for utility service is
necessary before plats can be recorded.
o All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at Builder
Services: (901) 729-8675 to initiate the utility application process.
o All commercial developers must contact MLGW's Builder Services line at 729-8630
(select option 2) to initiate the utility application process.

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system
improvements necessary to serve the proposed development with electric, gas or water
utilities.
Respectfully Submitted,
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS and WATER DIVISION

TOM WORD
Utility Coordinator
tword@mlgw.org
Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division
Utility Coordinator: AB/01-349
220 S. Main St. * 38103-3917
P.O. Box 430 * 38101-0430
Memphis, Tennessee
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MLG & W Address Assignment:

Existing street names are good. No changes.

November 18, 2015
Page 12

BOA 15-72
Staff Report
Applicant’s Letter of Intent

November 18, 2015
Page 13

BOA 15-72
Staff Report

Application:

November 18, 2015
Page 14

BOA 15-72
Staff Report

November 18, 2015
Page 15

BOA 15-72
Staff Report

November 18, 2015
Page 16

BOA 15-72
Staff Report

Site Plan:

November 18, 2015
Page 17

BOA 15-72
Staff Report

Legal Description:

November 18, 2015
Page 18

BOA 15-72
Staff Report

Survey:

November 18, 2015
Page 19

BOA 15-72
Staff Report

Vicinity Map:

November 18, 2015
Page 20

